

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
8/17/2020 8:00 AM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/17/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 98765-3, No. 98773-4 and No. 98774-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Court of Appeals No. 77830-7-1
(consolidated with No. 77401-8-1 and No. 78430-7-1)

BELLEVUE FARM OWNERS ASSOCIATION ET AL.,

Respondents,

v.

CHAD STEVENS,

Petitioner.

HOOPOE LLC'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Rhys M. Farren, WSBA #19398
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
Attorneys for Respondent, Hoopoe LLC
929 108th Avenue NE, Suite 1500
Bellevue, WA 98004-4786
(425) 646-6132 Phone
(425) 646-6199 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV. REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW	7
A. Petitioner Fails to Satisfy RAP 13.4(b).....	7
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Determined Hoopoe Was the Prevailing Party Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees and Costs.	8
C. The Court of Appeals Correctly Determined Statements by BFOA’s Former President Cannot Demonstrate the Community’s Unequivocal, Decisive Abandonment of a Restrictive Covenant.	10
D. The Court of Appeals Correctly Determined BFOA’s Clarification of the Language in the Restrictive Covenants Did Not Add Any New or Additional Restrictions.	14
E. Hoopoe is Entitled to its Attorneys’ Fees.	15
V. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>AllianceOne Receivables Mgmt, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 180 Wn.2d 389, 325 P.3d 304 (2014).....	10
<i>Atlas Supply, Inc. v. Realm, Inc.</i> , 170 Wn. App. 234, 287 P.3d 606 (Div. 1 2012).....	15
<i>Bellevue Farms v. Stevens</i> , No. 77830-7-I, Slip. Op. (Wash. Ct. App. Div. 1 May 11, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Res. Ltd.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009).....	2, 13
<i>Elliot Bay Adjustment Co., Inc. v. Dacumos</i> , 200 Wn. App. 208, 401 P.3d 473 (2017).....	10
<i>First Citizens Bank & Trust Co. v. Harrison</i> , 181 Wn. App. 595, 326 P.3d 808 (2014), <i>review denied</i> , 181 Wn.2d 1015, 337 P.3d 326 (2014).....	15
<i>Geonerco, Inc. v. Grand Ridge Props. IV LLC</i> , 146 Wn. App. 459, 191 P.3d 76 (2008).....	15
<i>King v. Riveland</i> , 125 Wn.2d 500, 886 P.2d 160 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>Meresse v. Stelma</i> , 100 Wn. App. 857, 999 P.2d 1267 (2000).....	15
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> , 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Smith v. Hansen, Hansen & Johnson, Inc.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 355, 818 P.2d 1127 (1991).....	12
<i>Sons of Norway v. Boomer</i> , 10 Wn. App. 618, 519 P.2d 28 (1974).....	12

<i>State ex rel. Hayes Oyster Co. v. Keypoint Oyster Co.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 375, 391 P.2d 979 (1964).....	12
<i>Transpac Development, Inc. v. Oh</i> , 132 Wn. App. 212, 130 P.3d 892 (2006)	9
<i>Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Cmty. Ass'n</i> , 180 Wn.2d 241, 327 P.3d 614 (2014).....	3, 14, 15
Statutes	
RCW 4.83 <i>et seq.</i>	10
RCW 4.84.330	8
Other Authorities	
CR 54(b).....	7
RAP 13.4(b)	3, 7
